
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter  on 01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information
                                Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 

meeting

Strategic Planning Board
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 26th June, 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Strategic Planning Board meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision meetings are audio 
recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2019 as a correct record.

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not 
the Ward Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. Terms of Reference  (Pages 11 - 12)

For Members’ information, the Board’s terms of reference, as set out in the 
Constitution, are attached. 

6. 18/6389C-Erection of a new foodstore (Use Class A1), access, substation and 
associated car parking and landscaping.  Re-submission of application 
18/3123N, Land South East of Crewe Road Roundabout, University Way, Crewe 
for Mr George Brown, Aldi Stores Limited  (Pages 13 - 48)

To consider the above application.

7. 17/6471M-Full planning application for 134 dwellings on land off Hazelbadge 
Road with associated access improvements, landscaping and public open 
space, Land off Hazelbadge Road, Poynton, Cheshire for Mr Sean McBride, 
Persimmon Homes (North West)  (Pages 49 - 86)

To consider the above application.

8. 18/6404M-Erection of buildings to be used as car dealerships including 
workshops, bodyshops, offices, car parking, external display areas, showroom 
and new accesses along with associated works. (Re-submission of 17/6486M), 
Land West of Coppice Way and South of Lower Meadow Way, Handforth for Mr 
Phillip Jones, Halliwell Jones (Wilmslow) Limited  (Pages 87 - 106)

To consider the above application.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 24th April, 2019 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)
Councillor M J  Weatherill (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors D Brown, B Burkhill, H Davenport, M Deakin (Substitute), S Edgar, 
T Fox, P Groves, S Hogben, J Jackson and B Roberts

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mr A Crowther (Major Applications-Team Leader), Ms S Dillon (Senior 
Lawyer), Mr D Evans (Principal Planning Officer), Mr K Foster (Principal 
Planning Officer), Mr D Malcolm (Head of Planning (Regulation)) and Mr N 
Jones (Principal Development Officer)

106 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Macrae.

107 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/5833C, Councillor 
M Deakin declared that whilst he had spoken against the previous 
application, this was a new application and after seeking Legal advice he 
declared that he had come to the meeting with an open mind and had not 
pre determined the application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 19/0032M, Councillor 
S Hogben declared that he was a Director of ANSA who had been a 
consultee, however he had not made any comments nor discussed the 
application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/5833C, Councillor 
S Edgar declared that he was a member of the Cheshire Brine Board who 
were a consultee, however he had not made any comments on the 
application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/5833C, Councillor 
G Merry declared that whilst she was a member of Sandbach Town 
Council she was not on the Town Council’s Planning Committee and had 
not discussed the application.



It was noted that Members of the Board had received correspondence in 
respect of application 19/0529C.

108 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

109 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

110 18/5833C-PROPOSED TWO-WAY SINGLE CARRIAGEWAY 
ROAD SCHEME TO BYPASS MIDDLEWICH AND REFERRED TO AS 
THE 'MIDDLEWICH EASTERN BYPASS', TOGETHER WITH 
ASSOCIATED HIGHWAY AND LANDSCAPING WORKS, LAND AT, 
POCHIN WAY, MIDDLEWICH FOR MR CHRIS HINDLE, CHESHIRE 
EAST COUNCIL 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor B Walmsley, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor W 
Walmsley, representing Middlewich Town Council, Parish Councillor 
Nixon, representing Moston Parish Council and Richard Hibbert, 
representing the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal update given to 
the Board, power be delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) to 
approve the application unless further consultation responses raising new 
issues are received by Monday 29th April 2019 and subject to the 
following conditions:-

1. 5 year start time
2. Development to proceed in accordance with the approved 

plans/report recommendations.
3. Landscaping
4. Landscape implementation & maintenance (5 years)
5. Prior to the commencement of development a Tree Protection 

Scheme is to be submitted and approved
6. Prior to the commencement of development an Arboricultual 

Method Statement for tree retention is to be submitted and 
approved



7. Prior to the commencement of development a scheme for 
arboricultural supervision is required to be submitted and approved

8. Submission of proposals for the safeguarding of LWS quality 
habitats located adjacent to permanent and temporary works. 
Updated protected species surveys and mitigation method 
statements for felling of any trees with bat roost potential lost as a 
result of the scheme and for otter, badgers and Lesser Silver Diving 
beetle.  Mitigation and compensation proposals to be informed by 
the proposals included with the ES.

9. Not withstanding the proposals detailed in section 2.1 of the 
submitted Appendix K.2: Landscape and Ecology Supporting 
Information a Habitat Creation method statement is to be submitted 
for the creation of the species rich grassland and the grassland 
mitigation areas.

10. Updated Kingfisher survey to be undertaken prior to the 
implementation of any watercourse crossings.

11. Design of mammal ledges under culverts to be agreed with the 
Council and EA.

12. Timing of works to Safeguarding Nesting Birds.
13. Method s
[...]
idge crossings, new 

towpath access and associated landscaping for the canal bridge 
crossing.

31. PROW
32. Archaeology

Informatives;
• Public Rights of Way
• Water Course - Land Drainage Act
• Contaminated Land
• Canal & Rivers Trust

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Boards' 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being 
issued, the Head of Development Management has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Board's decision.

111 19/0032M-OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION WITH MEANS OF 
ACCESS TO BE DETERMINED (ALL OTHER MATTERS RESERVED 
FOR SUBSEQUENT APPROVAL) FOR THE ERECTION OF UP TO 60 
DWELLINGS (CLASS C3); UP TO 7.5 HECTARE BUSINESS PARK 
(CLASS B1); LANDSCAPING AND OPEN SPACE; A NEW 
ROUNDABOUT ON MANCHESTER ROAD, NEW INTERNAL 
HIGHWAYS, CAR PARKING AND FACILITIES FOR PEDESTRIANS 
AND CYCLISTS INCORPORATING PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY (FP2); 
SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE MEASURES; AND ALL ANCILLARY 
ENABLING WORKS, LAND WEST OF, MANCHESTER ROAD, 
KNUTSFORD FOR MR STEVE MELLIGAN, THE CROWN ESTATE 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor S Gardiner, the Ward Councillor, Terry Griffiths, representing 
Knutsford's Nether Ward Community Group and Stephen Hawkins, 
representing the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the written and verbal 
update to the Board the application be approved subject to the completion 
of a Section 106 Agreement securing the following:-

S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable 30% In accordance with phasing 



Housing (65% Affordable Rent / 35%
Intermediate)

plan. No more than 80% 
open market occupied prior 
to affordable provision in 
each phase.

Education £45,500 SEN 50% Prior
[...]
gement plan
13. Ecological enhancement strategy
14. Landscape and habitat management plan
15. boundary details
16. Provision of Electric Vehicle Charging Points
17. Noise Impact Assessment
18. Implement landscaping scheme
19. Numbers of dwellings to be built to be a maximum of 60
20. Details of materials
21. Details of play area
22. Retention of hedgerows
23. Broadband
24. Details and implementation of cycle way and footpath
25. Submission of a verification report
26. Details of diversions or protection of the PROW
27. Updated badger survey and mitigation as part of RM application
28. Retention of trees that support roosting bats
29. Updated newt survey and mitigation as part of RM application and 

implement mitigation
30. Details of replacement ponds
31. Implement the approved access before site is first occupied
32. No tree removal during the bird nesting season
33. Improvements at Canoute Place implement before occupation of  

1000m2 of commercial floorspace

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being 
issued, the Head of Development Management delegated authority to do 
so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Board’s decision.

(The meeting was adjourned from 12.20pm until 1.00pm for lunch).

112 19/0529C-APPLICATION SEEKING OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSION FOR UP TO 19,236 SQM OF EMPLOYMENT 
FLOORSPACE (USE CLASS B1C/B2/B8) WITH ANCILLARY 
(INTEGRAL) OFFICE FLOORSPACE (USE CLASS B1A), ASSOCIATED 



PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND REPROFILING OF SITE. MATTERS 
OF ACCESS, LAYOUT, LANDSCAPING AND SCALE ARE APPLIED 
FOR IN DETAIL, WITH APPEARANCE RESERVED FOR FUTURE 
DETERMINATION, LAND TO THE SOUTH OF, CREWE ROAD, 
ALSAGER FOR BAE SYSTEMS (PROPERTY INVESTMENTS) 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor D Hough, the Ward Councillor, Councillor R Fletcher, the Ward 
Councillor, Town Councillor Philip Williams, representing Alsager Town 
Council, Town Councillor Sue Helliwell, representing Alsager Town 
Council, Sarah Anderson, an objector, Sylvia Dyke, an objector, Michael 
Unett, an objector and Chris Argent, representing the applicant attended 
the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reason:-

The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposed development by 
reason of its layout and massing does not allow sufficient space for 
landscaping to mitigate the adverse impacts of the development, or ensure 
a design solution which achieves a sense of place by protecting and 
enhancing the quality, distinctiveness and character of Alsager. As a result 
the proposed development is contrary to Policies SE 1 (Design), SE 4 
(The Landscape) and LPS 25 (Radway Green North, Alsager) of the 
Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy and the NPPF.

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s intent and without changing 
the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of 
Development Management in consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

If the application is subject to an appeal approval is given to enter into a 
S106 Agreement with the following Heads of Terms:-

S106 Amount Triggers
Bus 
Infrastructure/Pedestrian 
Crossing Connectivity

£120,000 50% prior to commencement and 
50% prior to first occupation.

(This decision was contrary to the officer’s recommendation of approval).

113 UPDATE FOLLOWING THE RESOLUTION TO APPROVE 
APPLICATION 18/3766N - DUELLING OF THE EXISTING 3.3KM 
STRETCH OF THE A500 BETWEEN JUNCTION 16 & MEREMOSS 
ROUNDABOUT) 



Consideration was given to the above report.

RESOLVED

That the mitigation pe
[...]
developments of 200 dwellings or more, or 4 ha or more

23.1.2 10,000 square metres or more, or 4ha. or more of retail, commercial or industrial or other 
floor space.

23.2 This does not include re-applications for extant schemes or detailed applications where outline 
consent has been given or removal/variation of conditions.

24 Where the application is to vary or remove a condition that was imposed by the Planning 
Committee it will not be delegated.

25 However, there will be a presumption that a call in request by a local ward Member will be 
agreed where applications are for the renewal (or extension of time) of extant unimplemented 
permissions:

25.1 Applications for major minerals or waste development other than small scale works which are 
ancillary to an existing mineral working or waste disposal facility

25.2 Applications involving a significant departure from policy which has been referred to SPB which 
a Planning Committee is minded to approve

25.3 Any other matters which have strategic implications by reason of their scale, nature or location



OFFICIAL

25.4 Any other matters referred up to it at the discretion of the Director of Planning and Sustainable 
Development, including major development of less than the thresholds set out in paragraph 23.1 
above which have wider strategic implications.

26 To exercise a consultation and advisory role, commenting upon the content of proposed planning 
policy and upon the effectiveness of existing policies employed in development control decisions.

27 To exercise on behalf of the Council the function of final approval of the Area Action Plans, and 
any other document including a Site Allocation Policy, which form part of the Local Plan.



   Application No: 18/6389C

   Location: LAND SOUTH EAST OF CREWE ROAD ROUNDABOUT, UNIVERSITY 
WAY, CREWE

   Proposal: Erection of a new foodstore (Use Class A1), access, substation and 
associated car parking and landscaping.  Re-submission of application 
18/3123N

[...]
tion 
management plan is submitted prior to the commencement of development.



Flood Risk/Drainage

The application site is located largely within Flood Zone 1 (low probability of flooding) although the 
access is located within Flood Zone 2 (medium probability of flooding) and the southern boundary 
along the existing watercourse is located within Flood Zone’s 2 and 3 (high probability of flooding). 
The built form of the proposed development (the supermarket, service yard and carpark) would all 
be located within Flood Zone 1.

In this case the Councils Flood Risk Manager, the Environment Agency and United utilities have 
all been consulted as part of this application and have raised no objection to the proposed 
development subject to the imposition on planning conditions. As a result the development is 
considered to be acceptable in terms of its drainage and flood risk implications.

Energy Efficient Development 

Policy SE 9 (Energy Efficient Development) of the CELPS sets out that; 

“non-residential development over 1,000 square metres will be expected to secure at least 10 per 
cent of its predicted energy requirements from decentralised and renewable or low carbon 
sources, unless the applicant can clearly demonstrate that having regard to the type of 
development and its design, this is not feasible or viable.” 

It is considered reasonable to impose a condition on any planning approval for the submission of 
energy saving requirements in line with the above.

Other issues

Aldi have referred to the mixed use application at Mill Street/Lockitt Street, Crewe which includes 
a Lidl store. In this case the site was subject to a mixed use allocation and each application is 
determined on its own merits. 

The call-in request from Cllr Marren refers to the highway issues associated with the existing store 
at GJRP and are discussed above.

Point’s ‘b’ and ‘c’ of the call-in request are considered above also. In short the site is allocated for 
employment uses
[...]
nt is contrary 
to Policy PG 5 of the CELPS and the NPPF.

3. There is a small population of Great Crested Newts present at a pond a short distance 
from the application site and this proposed development would result in a Medium 
Level adverse impact on this species as a result of the loss of terrestrial habitat and the 
risk of any newts present on site being killed or injured during the construction 
process. The proposed development fails two of the tests contained within the Habitats 
Directive and as a result would also be contrary to Policies NE.9 of the Crewe and 
Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011 and SE 3 of the Cheshire East Local Plan 
Strategy and guidance contained within the NPPF.

4. The proposed development would result in less than substantial harm to the heritage 
assets which adjoin the site. As the principle of the proposed development on a site 
allocated for employment uses is not accepted there are not considered to be public 
benefits which outweigh the harm. The proposed development is contrary to Policy SE 
7 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, BE.7 of the Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement Local Plan 2011 and guidance contained within the NPPF.



In order to give proper effect to the Board's intent and without changing the substance 
of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Development Management in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical 
slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice







   Application No: 17/6471M

   Location: Land off Hazelbadge Road, Poynton, Cheshire

   Proposal: Full planning application for 134 dwellings on land off Hazelbadge Road 
with associated access improvements, landscaping and public open 
space

   Applicant: Mr Sean McBride, Persimmon Homes (North West)

   Expiry Date: 28-Feb-2019

SUMMARY

The proposal seeks to provide 134 dwellings on a site allocated within the CELPS for around 
150 dwellings.  Some c
[...]


Bus Stop 
Contribution

£5,000 to facilitate the 
provision of a bus stop 
opposite Hilton Grove

Prior to occupation

Cycle Lane 
Contribution

TBC Prior to occupation



Application for Full Planning

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subejct to a Section 106 Agreement and the following 
conditions

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Submission of details of building materials
4. Landscaping - submission of details
5. Landscaping (implementation)
6. Tree retention
7. Tree protection
8. Construction specification/method statement for access road serving Plots 1-4 and for 

footpath adjacent to trees T24- T46
9. Arboricultural method statement
10.Levels details to be submitted which provides for the retention of trees on the site
11.Service / drainage layout which provides for the long term retention of the trees to be 

submitted
12.Implementation of noise mitigation measures
13.Electric vehicle infrastructure to be provided
14.Anti idling signage to be provided
15.Remediation Strategy to be submitted
16.Verification report to be submitted
17.Testing of any imported soil
18.Reporting of any unforeseen contamination
19.Implementation of Highway improvements
20.Construction management plan to be submitted
21.Amended travel plan to be submitted
22.No infiltration of surface water drainage into the ground is permitted
23.Development to be carried out with GCN mitigation strategy (to include 5m buffer zone 

to north of site)
24.Implementation of the reasonable avoidance measures detailed within section 6.8 of 

the Ecological Assessment Report (bats)



25.Development to be carried out in accordance with the submitted badger mitigation 
strategy (TEP, January 2018).

26.Nesting birds survey to be submitted
27.Implementation of Reptile Reasonable Avoidance Measures (TEP, 04/01/2018)
28.Details of proposed external lighting scheme to be submitted
29.Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems.
30.Surface water drainage scheme to be submitted
31.Obscure glazing to be provided
32.Construction Environmental Management Plan to be submitted
33.Details of railings to western boundary of site to be submitted.  Railings to be retained 

in perpetuity.
34.Construction Management Plan to demonstrate out how any indirect adverse impact 

on Poynton Brook will be avoided to be submitted





   Application No: 18/6404M

   Location: Land West of Coppice Way and South of Lower Meadow Way, Handforth

   Proposal: Erection of buildings to be used as car dealerships including workshops, 
bodyshops, offices, car parking, external display areas, showroom and 
new accesses along with associated works. (Re-submission of 17/6486M)

   Applicant: Mr Phillip Jones, Halliwell Jones (Wilmslow) Limited

   Expiry Date: 22-Mar-2019

SUMMARY

The previous application was refused for 6 reasons.  In summary these were:
1. Loss of employment land.
2. Loss of open space. 
3. Out of character with site context
4. Harm to the setting of listed building
5. Insufficient arboricultural information
6. Ecological impacts

The majority of these reasons have been addressed within this resubmission.  Adequate open 
space is now provided within the site to mitigate for the loss of the rather historic proposed 
open space allocation within the MBLP along the southern boundary.  The proposed building 
has been amended to better reflect the characteristics of the site and will now positively 
contribute to the character of the area.  Whilst some woodland will be lost as part of the 
proposal, the development will secure long term management of the woodland to maintain its 
integrity into the future.  Finally, subject to the satisfactory receipt of mitigation proposals for 
specific ecological impacts, the ecological impact of the development will be acceptable.

However, the principle of a car showroom (a sui generis use) on a site allocated for 
employment uses (B1, B2 and B8 uses) remains in conflict with policy E
[...]

decentralised and renewable or low carbon sources.  An appropriate condition is 
recommended to secure this. 

The amendments made to the scheme since the previous refusal of planning permission 
result in a building that will contribute positively to the area’s character.  The proposed used 
car sales building to the north of the site follows a similar contemporary theme with mono 
pitched roof, white cladding and glazing, and is equally in keeping with the character of the 
area.  Overall, the proposal is considered to comply with the requirements of policies SE1, 
SD2 and SE9 of the CELPS, and policy H11 of the HNP.

HERITAGE ASSETS



The application is supported by a Heritage Impact Assessment, which identifies that the 
proposal will have less than substantial harm to the setting of the Grade II* listed Handforth 
Hall, which lies to the south of the application site and the Grade II Brook House Farm, which 
lies to the north west of the application site.

The conservation officer agrees with this assessment, noting that the harm is likely to be 
towards to the lower end, but is not insignificant.  Policy SE7 of the CELPS outlines how all 
new development should seek to avoid harm to designated heritage assets.

The justification section of the Heritage Impact Assessment explains that the site is allocated 
as employment land, the design is high quality and the rear of Handforth Hall is screened by 
its own bank of trees.  Compared to the previous proposal that was refused, a wider 
landscaped buffer is now provided at the southern end of the site, which will further help to 
minimise any impact upon Handforth Hall.  Brook House Farm is in the unusual position of 
already being virtually surrounded by the modern buildings of the industrial estate, and the 
addition of the application building, which would be further away than its existing commercial 
neighbours will not have a significant impact on its setting. 

The identified harm to the setting of the list
[...]
ect to the 
receipt of satisfactory ecological mitigation proposals.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board's decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Development Management 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning 
Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Board's 
decision.

Application for Full Planning

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Materials as application
4. Tree protection
5. Submission of landscaping scheme
6. Landscaping (implementation)
7. 10 year woodland management plan to be submitted
8. Nesting bird survey to be submitted
9. Gas Protection Measures Design and Verification Plan to be submitted
10.Verification Report prepared in accordance with the approved Gas Protection 

Measures Design and Verification Plan to be submitted
11.Unidentified contamination
12.Imported soil to be tested for contamination
13.Development to be carried out in accordance with mitigation measures detailed in FRA
14.Parking and access to be provided prior to occupation
15.Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems
16.Surface water drainage scheme to be submitted
17.Scheme to provide 10% of predicted energy requirements from decentralised and 

renewable or low carbon sources to be submitted




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Terms of Reference
	6 18/6389C-Erection of a new foodstore (Use Class A1), access, substation and associated car parking and landscaping.  Re-submission of application 18/3123N, Land South East of Crewe Road Roundabout, University Way, Crewe for Mr George Brown, Aldi Stores Limited
	7 17/6471M-Full planning application for 134 dwellings on land off Hazelbadge Road with associated access improvements, landscaping and public open space, Land off Hazelbadge Road, Poynton, Cheshire for Mr Sean McBride, Persimmon Homes (North West)
	8 18/6404M-Erection of buildings to be used as car dealerships including workshops, bodyshops, offices, car parking, external display areas, showroom and new accesses along with associated works. (Re-submission of 17/6486M), Land West of Coppice Way and South of Lower Meadow Way, Handforth for Mr Phillip Jones, Halliwell Jones (Wilmslow) Limited



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 26th June, 2019 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor M Hunter (Chairman)

Councillors S Edgar, A Farrall, P Groves, S Hogben, D Jefferay, R Moreton, 
P Redstone, B Roberts, M J Weatherill and P Williams

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Ms S Dillon (Planning Lawyer), Mr D Evans (Principal Planning Officer), Mr P 
Hurdus (Principal Planning Officer), Mr D Malcom (Head of Planning 
(Regulation)), and Mr P Wakefield (Principal Planning Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Gardiner.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/6389C, Councillor 
S Edgar declared he had had post, email and a telephone call (that he 
refused to engage in) and had also sat on the Southern Planning 
Committee as a substitute when the application was originally considered. 
In view of the new evidence and updates to the application he had not 
come pre determined on the new application and had come to the meeting 
with an open mind.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/6471M, Councillor 
S Hogben declared that he was a Director of ANSA who had been a 
consultee, however he had not made any comments nor discussed the 
application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/6389C, Councillor 
P Williams declared that he had received email correspondence and had 
replied to one email explaining the role of the Board.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/6389C, Councillor 
M Hunter declared that he had received correspondence in respect of 
applications 18/6389C and 17/6471M.

It was noted that all Members had received correspondence in respect of a 
number of applications on the agenda.



3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure and extension to the speaking time in 
respect of application 17/6471M be noted.

5 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

RESOLVED

That the Board’s Terms of Reference be noted.

6 18/6389C-ERECTION OF A NEW FOODSTORE (USE CLASS A1), 
ACCESS, SUBSTATION AND ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING AND 
LANDSCAPING.  RE-SUBMISSION OF APPLICATION 18/3123N, LAND 
SOUTH EAST OF CREWE ROAD ROUNDABOUT, UNIVERSITY WAY, 
CREWE FOR MR GEORGE BROWN, ALDI STORES LIMITED 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor H Faddes, the Ward Councillor, Steve Bratt, an objector, 
Meyrick Stockton, a supporter and George Brown, the applicant attended 
the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

The Board felt that the application should be approved contrary to the 
officer’s recommendation due to the value of job retention and the specific 
circumstances presented.  The application was delegated to the Head of 
Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman to approve, 
subject to conditions, with specific consideration of a bus stop condition.

(The meeting adjourned from 12.15pm until 1.00pm for lunch).

7 17/6471M-FULL PLANNING APPLICATION FOR 134 DWELLINGS ON 
LAND OFF HAZELBADGE ROAD WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS 
IMPROVEMENTS, LANDSCAPING AND PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, LAND 
OFF HAZELBADGE ROAD, POYNTON, CHESHIRE FOR MR SEAN 
MCBRIDE, PERSIMMON HOMES (NORTH WEST) 

Consideration was given to the above application.



(Councillor M Sewart, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor Lee Podmore, 
representing Poynton Town Council, Ian Coulson, an objector, Vanessa 
Brook, an objector and Leon Armstrong, representing the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be deferred in order for further consideration to be 
given to a revised parking/drop off area for school.

(During consideration of the application Councillor A Farrall, left the 
meeting and returned.  He did not take part in the debate or vote on the 
application.  After the decision the meeting was adjourned for a short 
break).

8 18/6404M-ERECTION OF BUILDINGS TO BE USED AS CAR 
DEALERSHIPS INCLUDING WORKSHOPS, BODYSHOPS, OFFICES, 
CAR PARKING, EXTERNAL DISPLAY AREAS, SHOWROOM AND 
NEW ACCESSES ALONG WITH ASSOCIATED WORKS. (RE-
SUBMISSION OF 17/6486M), LAND WEST OF COPPICE WAY AND 
SOUTH OF LOWER MEADOW WAY, HANDFORTH FOR MR PHILLIP 
JONES, HALLIWELL JONES (WILMSLOW) LIMITED 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor B Burkhill, the Ward Councillor and John Taylor, representing 
the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the written and verbal 
update to the Board, the application be delegated to the Head of Planning 
(Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman and relevant Ward 
Councillor to approve subject to an acceptable package of ecological 
mitigation being received and subject to the following conditions:-

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Materials as application
4. Tree protection
5. Submission of landscaping scheme
6. Landscaping (implementation)
7. 10 year woodland management plan to be submitted
8. Nesting bird survey to be submitted
9. Gas Protection Measures Design and Verification Plan to be 

submitted
10. Verification Report prepared in accordance with the approved Gas 

Protection Measures Design and Verification Plan to be submitted
11. Unidentified contamination



12. Imported soil to be tested for contamination
13. Development to be carried out in accordance with mitigation 

measures detailed in FRA
14. Parking and access to be provided prior to occupation
15. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems
16. Surface water drainage scheme to be submitted
17. Scheme to provide 10% of predicted energy requirements from 

decentralised and renewable or low carbon sources to be submitted

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board's 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being 
issued, the Head of Development Management has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Board's decision.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 4.00 pm

Councillor M Hunter (Chairman)


